502956586 08/29/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3003184

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	08/28/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EXPERA SPECIALTY SOLUTIONS, LLC
Street Address:	600 THILMANY ROAD
City:	KAUKAUNA
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54130

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7316839
Patent Number:	8071191
Patent Number:	6966972
Patent Number:	8133353
Patent Number:	7943566
Patent Number:	7947644
Patent Number:	8252144
Patent Number:	7601375
Patent Number:	8080271
Patent Number:	8067087
Patent Number:	7176151
Patent Number:	7547649
Patent Number:	7935201
Patent Number:	7067781
Patent Number:	7642490
Patent Number:	8124919
Patent Number:	8251277
Patent Number:	7189308
Patent Number:	8337919
Application Number:	13218888
Application Number:	11529727
502956586	

PATENT

REEL: 033663 FRAME: 0638

502956586

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11528705

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)286-8199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919 286-8000

Email: PTO TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 DAVIS DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: MORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017625-4901
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN E. SLAUGHTER
SIGNATURE:	/John E. Slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	08/29/2014

Total Attachments: 8

source=Release Patents Goldman to Expera#page1.tif source=Release Patents Goldman to Expera#page2.tif source=Release Patents Goldman to Expera#page3.tif source=Release Patents Goldman to Expera#page4.tif source=Release Patents Goldman to Expera#page5.tif source=Release Patents Goldman to Expera#page6.tif source=Release Patents Goldman to Expera#page7.tif source=Release Patents Goldman to Expera#page7.tif source=Release Patents Goldman to Expera#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 033663 FRAME: 0639

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of August 28, 2014, is made by Goldman Sachs Bank USA, as administrative agent ("Agent"), in favor of Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of June 26, 2013 (as such agreement may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement") and the Patent Security Agreement, dated June 26, 2013 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 28, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 030707/0394, the Debtors granted the Agent Lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Debtors have paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to the Agent; and

WHEREAS, the Debtors have requested that the Agent release its Lien on and security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at the Debtors' sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels and releases the Lien on and security interest in the Patent Collateral and any and right, title and interest of the Agent in the Patent Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void.

Agent agrees to provide Debtors with any information and additional authorization and documentation necessary to effect the release of Agent's security interest in the Patent Collateral (without recourse, representation or warranty and at Debtors' sole cost and expense).

Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

as administrat	ive agent
Ву:	CIV
Name:	Anisha Malhotra
Title.	Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Expera Patent Release]

SCHEDULE A TO

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL Reel/Frame: 030707/0394

REGISTERED PATENTS

<u>Debtor/Grantor</u>	Patent Title	Appl. No. / Jurisdiction (if not U.S.)	Filing Date	Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (f/k/a Thilmany, LLC)	Reinforced Packaging Webs and Method	10/847,511	5/17/2004	7,316,839	1/8/2008
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (f/k/a Thilmany, LLC)	Reinforced Packaging Webs	11/957,144	12/14/2007	8,071,191	1/6/2011
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (f/k/a Thilmany, LLC)	Reinforced Packaging Webs and Method	2463929 / Canada	10/16/2002	2463929	9/15/2009
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Coating Composition, Paper Product Having Flexible Coating & Method for Manufacturing a Paper Product	10304455	11/25/2002	6,966,972	11/22/2005
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Creped Paper Product and Method for Manufacturing	11080346	3/15/05	8,133,353	3/13/2012

				= 0.40 5 66 T	05/15/0011
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Dryer Sheet & Methods for Manufacturing & Using a Dryer Sheet (a/k/a, Dryer Sheet with PLA)	11529725	09/26/2006	7,943,566	05/17/2011
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Dryer Sheet & Methods for Manufacturing & Using a Dryer Sheet (a/k/a, Dryer Sheet with Regenerated Cellulose/Rayon)	11528483	09/26/2006	7,947,644	05/24/2011
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Flame Resistant Paper Product and Method for Manufacturing	10856416	05/27/2004	8,252,144	08/28/2012
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Food Interleaver, Method for Imparting Flavor to Food Product, and Combination Food Product and Food Interleaver (a/k/a Cheese Interleaver Containing a Flavorant)	11136303	05/23/2005	7,601,375	10/13/2009
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Food Interleaver, Method for Imparting Flavor to Food Product, and Combination Food Product and Food Interleaver	12586040	09/15/2009	8,080,271	12/20/2011

Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Heat Seal Adhesive Paper Product, Method for Manufacturing, and Laminate Product (a/k/a,	11222672	09/08/2005	8,067,087	11/29/2011
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC	Self-Adhesive Paper) Laminate Product, Method	10/731,736	12/08/2003	7,176,151	02/13/2007
(as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	for Manufacturing and Article				
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Laminate Product, Method for Manufacturing and Article	11/707,766	02/13/2007	7,547,649	06/16/2009
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Non-Slip Masking Product, and Methods	11947567	11/29/2007	7,935,201	05/03/2011
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Non-Slip Masking Product, and Methods	PCT/US2007/085953	11/29/07	7,935,201	05/03/2011
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Single Ply Paper Product, Method for Manufacturing and Article	10/730,875	12/08/2003	7,067,781	06/27/2006

NY\6527451.2 049646-0128

Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Single Ply Paper Product, Method for Manufacturing and Article	11319346	12/27/2005	7,642,490	01/05/2010
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Single Ply Paper Product, Method for Manufacturing	12621954	11/19/2009	8,124,919	02/28/2012
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Manufacturing a Thermal Sleeve, and Combination Cup and Thermal Sleeve (a/k/a Cup Sleeve for Holding a Cup of Coffee)	11107340	04/15/2005	8,251,277	08/28/2012
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Treated Paper Product, Combination Food & Treated Paper Product, and Methods for Manufacturing and Using Treated Paper Product	10/291,810	11/08/2002	7,189,308	03/13/2007
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Treated Paper Product, Combination Food & Treated Paper Product, and Methods for Manufacturing and Using Treated Paper Product	11716239	03/09/2007	8,337,919	12/25/2012

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Tilling Date Date	tent No. Issue Date
Debtor/Grantor Patent Title Appl. No. / Filing Date Pat	CILLIO. ISSUE Date
Jurisdiction (if not	
<u> </u>	
U.S.)	
<u>U.S.</u>	
	CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

NY\6527451.2 049646-0128

Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (f/k/a Thilmany, LLC)	Euracamide- coated paper for transfer of slip agent	13218888	8/26/2011	N/a	N/a
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Creped Paper Product and Method for Manufacturing	European/ 06250351.1 1703017	N/a	N/a	N/a
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Creped Paper Product and Method for Manufacturing	Germany Validation	N/a	N/a	N/a
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Creped Paper Product and Method for Manufacturing	Finland Validation	N/a	N/a	N/a
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Creped Paper Product and Method for Manufacturing	France Validation	N/a	N/a	N/a
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Creped Paper Product and Method for Manufacturing	Italy Validation	N/a	N/a	N/a

Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Single Ply Paper Product, Method for Manufacturing and Article	Europe/ 04292900.0	N/a	N/a	N/a
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Single Ply Paper Product, Method for Manufacturing and Article	Europe/ 10184368.8	N/a	N/a	N/a
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Wipe and Methods for Manufacturing and Using a Wipe (a/k/a, Wipes With PLA)	11/529,727	09/26/2006	N/a	N/a
Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC (as successor in interest to Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)	Wipe and Methods for Manufacturing and Using a Wipe (a/k/a, Wipes with Regenerated Cellulose/ Rayon)	11/528,705	09/26/2006	N/a	N/a